Agreement for Continuing Business Operations (“Commitment Agreement”) by which Richard Campagni
agreed to continue business operations of Carson City Toyota-Scion, Carson City Mazda-Hyundai and
Capital Ford in Carson City for twenty (20) years and Carson City provided an incentive of Three Million
Six Hundred Thousand Dollars ($3,600,000) to Mr. Campagni for the purpose of assisting Mr. Campagni
in purchasing property for the construction of a new facility for the Carson Toyota dealership.  In
conjunction with the Commitment Agreement, a Deed of Trust in favor of Carson City was executed to